PROFORM®

CROSS 4 TRAINERS

WEIGHT SYSTEAM = STAIR CLIMBER

MODEL NO. DR852044

PERSOMNMAL TRAINER™
ELECTROMNIC WORKOUT INSTRUCTION

OWNER’S
MANUAL

ASSEMBLY
OPERATION

EXERCISE GUIDE

MAINTENANCE

PARTS

WARRANTY

WARNING: Read this owner's manual carefully before using the CROSS TRAINER e.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS .« . . e e e e e e e e e e e e s e 1
BEFORE YOU BEGIN . . . oo e e e e e e 2
A BLY . e e e 3
ADJUSTING THE CROSS TRAINER & . . . ...t e e e e e e e 8
OPERATING THE STEPPER CONSOLE .« . oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e i 10
OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER . ... .. e e e 11

Calories . . oo 12
EXERCISE GUIDE, . . .. o e 14
TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE . . ... e e i 25
ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS © . e e e e e e Back Cover
LMITED WARRANTY . e e e e e e Back Cover

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following important safety precautions before using the
CROSS TRAINER e. Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important for
persons over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems. PROFORM assumes no responsibility for
personal injury or property damage sustained by or through the use of this product.

1. Read this owner's manval and the accompanying FIT- 7. Always stand on the foot plate when performing

NESS JOURNAL carefully before using the CROSS any exercise that could cause the CROSS TRAINER e
TRAINER e, Use the CROSS TRAINER e only as to fip.
described.
8. Make sure that the cables remain in the grooves in
2. Inspect and tighten ali parts each time you use the the pulleys as yau use the CROSS TRAINER e.
CROSS TRAINER e, Replace any worn parts immedi-
ately. 9. The resistance cylinders become very hot during use.
Allow the resistance cylinders to coal before touch-
3. Do not use the transformer if it is damaged. Keep ing them. Cover the floor beneath the stepper for
the power cord away fram walkways and heated protection; a small amount af oil leckage is narmal
surfaces. for hydraulic cylinders. When using the stepper,
keep your feet on the pedals at all times. If you lift
4. Keep your hands away from moving parts. Always your feet off the pedals, the pedals may become
wear athletic shoes for foot protection. separated from the resistance cylinders, resulting in
injury.
5. Keep small children away from the CROSS TRAINER i
e at all times. 10. If you feel pain or dizziness at any time while exer-
cising, stop immediately and begin cooling down.
6. To prevent damage ta the weight system, do not put Find out what is wrong before cantinving.

any pressure on the leg developer, arms or cables

while the weight setfing is changing. If the lat bar or 11. Always disconnect the lat bar from the weight sys-
rower bar is attached to the high pulley station, rest it tem when performing exercise that does not use the
in the rack near the high pulley stafion. {See OPERAT- lat bar.

ING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER on poge 11

of this owner's manual.)




BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Congratulatians for purchasing the revolutionary PRO-
FORM® CROSS TRAINER e. The CROSS TRAINER e
combines a multi-station weight system with a full-size
stepper to let you enjoy true cross training workouts in
the convenience of your own home. And to help you get

the most from every workout, the CROSS TRAINER e fea-

tures the advanced PERSONAL TRAINER™ weight train-
ing computer. Whether your goal is improved cardio-

vascular filness, a shapely, toned body or dramatic mus-

cle size and strength, the CROSS TRAINER e will help
you to achieve the specific results you want.

For your safety and benefit, read this owner's manual
and the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully
before using the CROSS TRAINER e. If you have addi-

tional questions, please call our Customer Service
Department toll-free at 1-800-999-3756, Monday
through Friday, 6 a.m. until 6 p.m. Mountain Time
(excluding holidays). To help us assist you quickly,
please note the model number and serial number of
your CROSS TRAINER e before calling. The model num-
ber is DR852044. The serial number con be found on a
decal attached to the CROSS TRAINER e. The location of
the decal is shown in the drawing below. Write the seri-
al number in the following space far

reference:

Befare reading further, please review the drawing below
and familiarize yourself with the parts that are labeled.

ASSEMBLED DIMENSIONS:
Height: 76 Inches
Width: 60 inches
Length: 42 Inches

Stepper Console
Stepper Handle ——/(Z% l

CUSTOM SMART CARD———T]
PERSONAL TRAINER Computer

Resistance Cylinder

Leg Developer

Cable Clip

Lat Bar

High Pulley Statian

Backrest

Arm

Seat

Selector Knob

Stepper Pedcl e
S \ /) : I Serial No. Decal
S ) G
Y s M“k‘ = i Low Pulley Station
= _0_:-‘1:—‘ Foot Plate
Weight Cable =




ASSEMBLY |

Assembly requires two persons. Use the included video-
cassette or follow the instructions below. Due to the
weight of the CROSS TRAINER e, it should be assem-
bled in the location where it will be used. Place all parts
in a cleared area and remove the packing materials.
Do not dispose of the packing materials until assembly
is completed. Lower the resistance cylinders and ped-
als before beginning assembly; if the resistance cylin-
ders fall, they may damage the side shields. Read
each assembly step and examine each drawing careful-
ly. Refer to the Part Identification Chart accompanying

this owner’s manual for help identifying the hardware
used in assembly. Make sure that all parts are orient-
ed as shown in the drawings. Tighten all parts as you
attach them, unless instructed to do otherwise.

The following tools {not included) are required:

two (2) 8" Adjustable Wrenches gD
ane (1) 9/16” Open-Ended Wrench Sr———0

one (1) Rubber Mallet (===

A small amount of soapy water is alsa required.

1.

Set the Front Base (7} and the Rear Base (8) on the
floor as shown. Turn the Rear Base so the indented
holes are toward the floor.

Insert seven 3/8” x 2 1/2” Carriage Balts {1} up
through the indicated holes in the Front and Rear
Bases {7, 8).

With the help of a second person, set the Tower
Frame {10) near the indicated ends of the Front and
Rear Bases (7, 8). The Tower Frame must be turned
so the Pedals (75, 76} are on the same side as the
extension on the Front Base. Raise the Tower Frame
and lower it onto the two indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2”
Carriage Bolts {1} in the Rear Base.

Raise the front of the Tower Frame (10} and lower it
onlo the two indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2” Carriage Bolts
(1) in the Front Base (7).

Adjust the position of the Tower Frame {10} so the
four indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2” Carriage Bolts (1} are
centered in the slotted holes in the Tower Frame.
Thread a 3/8” Nut (2} with a 3/8" Lockwasher (3)

onto each Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nuts
yet.

Extenstan

3
2
N

10

Extension




4. Slide the Brace {29} onto the threaded bolt protrud-
ing from the Tower Frame (10}. Thread a 3/8"
Nylon Locknut (6} onto the threaded bolt. Do not
tighten the Nylon Locknut yet.

Place your foot on the extension and slightly roise
the front of the Tower Frame (10). Align the lower
end of the Brace [29) with the indicated 3/8" x

2 1/2" Carriage Bolt (1). Lower the Tower Frame so
the Brace slides onto the Carriage Bolt. Thread a
378" Nut (2) with a 3/8" Lockwasher {3) onto the
Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nut yet.

5. Raise the Moment Arm (74) to the position shown.
Turn the Selector Knob [55) until the Locking Plate
{66} is locked behind the indicated stop. When the
Locking Plate is locked behind the indicated stop, the
Moment Arm will not be able to pivot forward.
Make sure that the Locking Plate remains in this
position until assembly is completed.

With the help of a second person, lift the Upright (9)
and lower it onto the two indicated 3/8" x2 1/2"
Carriage Bolts {1) in the Rear Bose {8). Threod o
3/8” Nut {2} and 3/8" Lockwasher {3) onto each
Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nuts yet.

Attach the Front Base (7) to the Upright {9} with two
3/8" x 3/4” Bolts (31) {see the inset drowing).

Tighten the 3/8” Nylon Locknut (6) aitached in
ossembly step 4, and the seven 3/8" Nuts {2)
attached in assembly steps 3 through 5.

6. Attach the Foot Plate (102) to the Upright (9} with
two 3/8” x 3/4” Bolts (31) and 3/8" Nylon
Lacknuts {6).

With the help of a second person, lift the Front Base
{7). Peel the backing off three Rubber Pads {48).
Press two onto the underside of the Front Bose in the
indicated locations, and ane onto the underside of
the Upright (). Lower the Frant Base.

Press two Rubber Pads (48) onto the Rear Base (8)
in the same manner.




7. Remove the wire tie securing the two indicated 3/4”
Brass Bushings {26) to the Moment Arm (74). Moke
sure thot the Bushings ore completely inserted.

Tap o 3/4” Plostic Cap (57) onto one end of a 3/4”
x 4" Axle [54). Insert the lower end of the Left Arm
(15) into the indicoted side of the Moment Arm (74).
Make sure that the bracket an the end of the Left
Arm is positioned as shown in the inset drawing. If
the bracket is not positioned as shown, the Left
Arm will not function properly. Align the hole in the
end of the Left Arm (15} with the holes in the Moment
Arm {74). Insert the Axle into the Moment Arm and
the Left Arm. Tap a 3/4” Plastic Cap onfo the Axle.

Note: An extra 3/4” Plastic Cop {57] has been
included. If you damage one of the Plastic Caps R
during assembly, use the extra Plastic Cap.

Otherwise, the extra Plastic Cap may be discarded.

__.(forrecr position of Arms
" against Moment Arm

Attach the Right Arm {16} in the same monner.

INCORRECT  CORRECT

8. Wrap the Weight Cable {52) under the 3 1/2"
Pulley (5] on the lower end of the Upright {9). Make
sure that the Cable is between the Cable Trap (67)
and the Pulley. Tighten the 3/8” MNylon Locknut {6)
attaching the Pulley to the Upright. Make sure that
the Cable Trap is in the “7 o’clock” position.

Lay the Weight Cable (52) over a 3 1/2” Pulley (3).
Attach a Cable Trap {67} and the Pulley to the left
side of the Upright {2} with a 3/8" x 1 3/4" Bolt

{40) and 3/8" Nylon Lacknut {6). Make sure that v /
the Cable Trap is in the “12 o’clock” position. Foren “pi‘.‘;fl',;’

Wrap the Weight Cable {52) around a 2” Pulley {4). 9

Attach the Pulley to the Left Arm (15) with a 3/8" x
9,
N
13
)
52

1 3/4” Bolt {40) and 3/8" Nylon Locknut (6).
\

9. Wrap the Weight Cable (52) around a 2 3/4”
Pulley {13). Attach the Pulley to the indicated bracket
on the Upright {?) with @ 3/8” x 1 3/4" Bolt (40}
and 3/8”" Nylon Lacknut {6).




10.

1.

Wrap the Weight Cable (52) around a 2" Pulley (4).
Attach the Pulley to the Right Arm {16) with a 3/8” x
1 3/4” Bolt {40) and 3/8” Nylon Locknut {6}.

Lay the Weight Cable (52) over a 3 1/2” Pulley (5).
Attach o Cable Trap {67) and the Pulley to the side
of the Upright {9) with a 3/8” x 1 3/4" Bolt (40)
and 3/8” Nylon Locknut (6). Make sure that the
Cable Trap is in the “12 o’clock” position.

Wrap the Weight Cable {52) under a 2 Pulley {4).
Attach the Pulley to the bracket on the side of the
Moment Arm {74) with a 3/8” x 1 3/4” Bolt (40)
and 3/8” Nylon Locknut {é). Make sure that the
Weight Cable is between the Pulley and the indicat-
ed tab.

Attach the end of the Weight Cable {52) to the indi-
cated side of the Leg Developer (23) with o 3/8”" x 2
1/2" Bolt (45), two 3/8” Nylon Spacers (123} and
3/8” Nylon Locknut (). Do not overtighten the
Nylon Locknut; the Cable must be able to swivel
freely or it will be damaged.

. Make sure that the stap washer is on the outside of

the indicated bracket before assembling the
Adjustment Bracket {53) to the Weight Cable {(52).

Insert the threaded bolt on the end of the Weight
Cable {52} into the Adjustment Bracket (53). Finger
tighten the 5/16” Nut (82} onto the threaded bolt
until there is slight tension in the Cable.

. Wet the upper ends of the Left and Right Arms {15,

16} and the insides of the two Large Pads {17) with
soapy woter, Slide the Large Pads onto the Arms.

Attach the Backrest {19) ta the Upright (9] with two
1/4" x 2 1/2” Bolts [46). Make sure that the
Backrest is turned so that the seam is downward as
shown.




14. Attach the Seat {28) to the Upright {9} with the two
1/4" x 3/4" Bolts (20) and a 1/4” x 2" Bolt (118},
The Seat must be turned so that the seam is on the
indicated side.

15. Center one Pad Tube (22} in the Upright (%), and the
other Pad Tube in the Leg Developer (23). Slide the
four Small Pads {17) onto the ends of the Pad Tubes.

16. Rest the Left and Right Pedals {75, 76} on the hooks
at the lower ends of the Resistance Cylinders (84).
Make sure that the hooks are fully inserted into the
same slots under both Pedals.

Plug the Transformer (39} into the jack located near
the bottom of the Right Side Shield (12).

17. Make sure that all parts are properly tightened. The use of all remaining parts will be explained in ADJUSTING
THE CROSS TRAINER e, beginning on page 8 of this owner's manual.

18. Before using the CROSS TRAINER e, test the cables and the pulleys. Make sure thot the cables are in the grooves
in the pulleys. If the cables do not move smoothly over the pulleys, locate and correct the problem before using
the CROSS TRAINER e. If the cables are not properly routed, they will be damaged when used.



ADJUSTING THE CROSS TRAINER e

The CROSS TRAINER e is designed to be chonged from station to station quickly and easily. The instructions below
describe how each part of the CROSS TRAINER e can be adjusted. Please read these instructions carefully before using
the CROSS TRAINER e. Refer to pages 17 through 24 of this owner's manual to see haw the CROSS TRAINER e shauld

be set up far each individual exercise.

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, the CROSS TRAINER e must be set up correctly for each exercise. When attach-
ing the lat bar, rower bar or sirap, attach them directly to the CROSS TRAINER e or use the chain to attach them;
make sure that the lat bar, rower bar or strap is in the correct starting position for each exercise. If there is any
slack in the cable or chaifi as you perform an exercise, the effectiveness of the exercise will be reduced.

1. CHANGING THE STEPPING RESISTANCE

To change the resistance of the Pedals {75, 74), first
lift the Pedals off the hooks at the lower ends of the
Resistance Cylinders {84). Move the hooks to differ-
ent slats under the Pedals. Make sure that the hooks
are fully inserted into the same slots under both
Pedals. The farther the hooks are from the Tower
Frame (10}, the greater the resistance will be.
WARNING: The Resistance Cylinders become very
hot during use. Allow the Resistance Cylinders to
cool before touching them.

2. CHANGING THE ARMS TO THE BUTTERFLY
MODE AND PRESS MODE

The Arms (15, 16) can be changed to either the but-
terfly made or the press mode. To perform the BUT-
TERFLY exercise, change the Arms to the butterfly
mode by turning the Selector Knob {55) clockwise as
shawn by the decal. To perfarm the BENCH PRESS
exercise, change the Arms to the press mode by
turning the Selectar Knab counterclockwise.

3. ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR
STRAP TO THE HIGH PULLEY STATION

Attach the Lat Bar (36} to the Main Cable {51) with a
Cable Clip (33). Far some exercises, the Chain (38)
should be attached between the Lat Bar and the
Main Cable with two Cable Clips. Adjust the length
of the Chain between the Lat Bar and the Main
Cable so the Lat Bar is in the correct starting posi-
tion for the exercise to be performed.

The Rawer Bar (34} or the Strap (35) can be
attached in the same manner.




4. ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR
STRAP TO THE LOW PULLEY STATION

Attach the Lat Bar (34) to the Main Cable {51) with a
Cable Clip (33). For some exercises, the Chain {38)
should be attached between the Lat Bar and the
Main Cable with two Cable Clips. Adjust the length
of the Chain between the Lot Bar and the Main
Cable so the Lat Bar is in the correct starting posi-
tion for the exercise to be performed.

. The Rower Bar {34) or the Strap (35} can be
attached in the same manner.




OPERATING THE STEPPER CONSOLE

The stepper console is designed to give you instant feedbock as you exercise on the stepper. Please read these instruc-
tions carefully before operoting the console. Note: Remove the clear plastic from the front of the consale.

DIAGRAM OF THE CONSOLE

1. LCD display—Display for all modes. ] \__\
LTI
2. Mede indicators—Show which mode is currently seeeo | | =1 | |7me
selected and displayed. e
piY 2——17
3. MODE button—Selects modes. DISTANCE CALORIE SCAN

MOOE ON/OFF

4, ON/OFF button—Turns the power on and off, and
resets the display. 3 [ L l 4

DESCRIPTION OF THE CONSOLE MODES
SPEED—Displays your stepping speed, in steps per minute.

TIME—Displays the length of time you hove been stepping. Note: Time will be counted anly while you are stepping. If
you stop for ten seconds or longer, the TIME mode will pause until you resume stepping.

DISTANCE—Displays the total number of steps you have completed.

CALORIE—Displays the tatol number of Calories you have burned. Note: If the stepping resistonce is neor the lowest ar
highest setting, the octual number of Calories you have burned may be slightly lower or higher than the number displayed.

SCAN—Disploys the SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes, for five seconds each, in a repeating cycle.
CONSOLE OPERATION

1. To turn on the power, press the ON/OFF button or simply begin stepping.

2. Select one of the five modes:

a. SCAN—When the power is turned on, the SCAN mode will be selected automatically. One mode indicator wilt
appear by the word "SCAN." The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes will oll be displayed, for five
seconds each, in a repeoting cycle. A second mode indicator will show which mode is currently displayed.

b. SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE or CALORIE—The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE or CALORIE mode can be selected for
continuous display by repeotedly pressing the MODE button. The modes will be selected in the following order:
SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIE, SCAN.

3. To reset the LCD display, turn the power off and then on again by pressing the ON/OFF button twice.

4. When you are finished exercising, press the ON/OFF button to turn off the power, Note: f the pedals ore not moved
and the console buttons are not pressed for four minutes, the power will turn off automotically to conserve the batteries.

10




OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER

The heart of the CROSS TRAINER e is the advanced PERSONAL TRAINER weight training computer. With the PERSON-
AL TRAINER computer, you can change the weight setting with a touch of a buttan. As you exercise, the computer will
measure your range of motion, show the number of Calories you hove burned and keep track of the repefitions and
sets you have completed. In the trainer mode, you con select o specific muscle group, and the computer will guide you
through a series of exercises that will develop the selected muscle group. Using the included CUSTOM SMART CARD,
you con create custom exercise programs and store them in memory for future workouts, Preprogrammed SMART
CARDS can also be purchased to help you achieve specific exercise gools. See the included brochure far more infor-
motian, Please read these insiructions carefully before operating the computer.

TURNING ON THE POWER
i )
Plug the transformer into a 120-valt outlet, ‘ — |
All indicotors ond displays on the computer F’ERSONALMNERJF\\ e |
will flash three times, PERSONAL
TRAINER — —

To turn on the power, press the POWER but- Computer
ton. The faur displays and various indicators
on the computer will light. The system motor
may be heard while the weight system recali-
brotes. Note: Alwoys turn on the power Musdle
when using the CROSS TRAINER e. Chart
SELECTING THE TONE OR STRENGTH Displays
MODE
The PERSONAL TRAINER computer offers Strake
both a tone mode and a strength mede. If Meter
your goal is to tane your muscles and devel-
op endurance, the tone made shauld be Indicators
selected. If yau wont to increase the size ond T T
strength of your muscles, the strength mode {n PN e :-E:’P? S LB a
shauld be selected. When the power is i ﬁ i i I
turned on, the tone made will be selected b Gl ol ‘\T} 308

. T NTRT LS8 I e sou 4
autamatically. The tone indicator will light. Y “”5)}( b I
To select the strength mode, press the Indicators = 5 % R e B O TSN
STRENGTH button. The strength indicotor will s Wh]‘ = g = f’é/ o H
gt “:30:“ £0% %&"ONJ ;‘.:23 B :
USING THE MANUAL MODE W LF(J AR

>——

When the power is turned on, the computer N J
will be in the monual made. The lower port

of the computer shows 20 exercises that can

be performed an the CROSS TRAINER e, The indicatar on exercise 1 will be flashing. Press the right or left arrow on
the NEXT buttan until the indicator is floshing on the first exercise that you want to do. The number of the exercise that
you select will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Note: For help selecting an exercise, refer ta the
muscle chart an the upper part of the camputer. Press on the muscle group that you want to exercise—be sure to press
on the circled lefter, As long as you continue to press an the muscle group, indicators will light on the lower part of the
computer to show you which exercise(s) will develop the selected muscle group.

11



Next, press the TONE or STRENGTH button, depending on whether you want the first exercise to be a tone or a strength
exercise, The WEIGHT display will show the recommended weight setting for the exercise that you have selected.
WARNING: The recommended weight setting may be too high or teo low for you, depending upon such factors as
yaur body size and physical condition. If you cannot complete the desired numbers of sets and repetitions, the
weight setting should be decreased. The weight setting can be chonged by pressing the increase or decrease button
beneath the WEIGHT display. Each time one of the buttons is pressed, the weight setting will change by 1 pound. The
buttons can be held down to change the weight setting quickly. {The weight range for the BENCH PRESS exercise is 30
to 250 pounds; the weight range for oll other exercises is 15 to 125 pounds.)

IMPORTANT: While the weight setting is chonging, the motor will be heard and the SETS and REPS displays will show
a rapidly rotating indicator. To prevent damage to the weight system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer,
arms or ¢cobles while the weight setting is changing. If the lat bar or rower bar is attached to the high pulley station,
rest it in the rack near the high pulley station. If the computer senses pressure on the weight system whilz the weight
setting is chonging, the WEIGHT display will show an error code ["EEE") for two seconds, and the weight setting will
stop changing. The WEIGHT display will then show the current weight seiting. Make sure that there is na pressure
on the leg developer, arms or cables. Press the increase or decrease button beneath the WEIGHT display again to
change the weight selting as desired. Wait for the sound of the motor to stop before you continue.

The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions far the exercise that you have
selected. If desired, the number of sets or repetitions can be changed by pressing the increase or decrease buttan
beneath the SETS or REPS display. Each time one of the buttons is pressed, the number of sets or repetitions will change
by 1. The range of sets is 1 to 9. The range of repetitions is 2 to 20.

Begin the exercise that you have selected. (Refer to pages 17 through 20 of this owner's manual for information about
the proper form for the exercise.} During your first repetition, the computer will measure your range of motion—try to
move through the full range of motion for the exercise. During eoch following repetition, the STROKE meter will show
your range of motion—!ry to reach 100% during each repetition. As you exercise, the SETS and REPS displays will show
the numbers of sets and repetitions remaining to be completed. Cne tone will sound after each repetition is completed,
two tones will sound after each set is completed, and three tones will sound after all repetitions and sets have been com-
pleted. In addition, the CALORIES indicator will light, and the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display will show the number of

Calories that you hove burned.

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, rest for 1 minute after each set if you are doing a tone exercise, and 3 minutes
after each set if you are doing a strength exercise. Your body will burn Calories at all times—at an increased rate
while you are performing repetitions, and at a decreased rate while you are resting. As soon as you begin the first
exercise, the computer will begin counting the Calories you are buming, bath while you are performing repetitions
and while you are resting. In order to find the number of Calories you bum during your workout, note the number
that is shown as soon as you complete your last exercise.

After you have completed all of the repelitions and sets for the first exercise that you selected, press the right ar left
arrow on the NEXT bultan to select the next exercise that you want to do. Repeat the pracedure described above for the
next exercise, {Note: If you select an exercise that invalves only one arm or leg, such as the SINGLE LEG CURL exercise,
the numbers of repetitions and sets shown in the SETS and REPS displays should be performed once using the right arm
ar leg, and ance using the left arm or leg. After completing the repetitions and sets using one arm or leg, press the right
arrow on the NEXT button, then press the left arrow on the NEXT button, and then repeat the repetitions and sets using
the other arm or leg.) Select as many exercises as desired uniil your workout is campleted.

USING THE TRAINER MODE

Press the TRAINER button, The trainer indicator will light. Next, refer to the muscle chart on the upper part of the com-
puter. An indicator will be lighted on muscle group "A." If you want to exercise a different muscle group first, press on
the desired muscle group—be sure to press on the circled lefter.

12



Once you have selected the first muscle group that you want to exercise, refer to the lower part of the computer. One or
more indicators will be lighted, showing you which exercise(s) to do to develop the selected muscle group. One of the
indicators will be flashing to show you which exercise to do first. If you wont o skip the first exercise, press the right
arrow on the NEXT button until the indicator is flashing on the exercise thot you want to do first. The number of the
exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Next, press the TONE or STRENGTH button, depend-
ing on whether you want the first exercise to be a tone or a strength exercise. The WEIGHT display will show the rec-
ommended weight setting for the first exercise. If desired, the weight setting can be changed. This can be done in the
same manner as when the computer is in the manucl mode. The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended
numbers of sets and repelitions for the first exercise. If desired, the number of sets or repetitions can be changed. This
can be done in the same monner as when the computer is in the manual mode.

Begin the first exercise. As you exercise, the computer will provide the same feedback os when it is in the manual mode.
Alfter you have completed all of the repefitions and sets for the first exercise, press the right arrow on the NEXT button
to select the next exercise that you want to do. Do as many of the indicated exercises as desired.

When you have completed the desired exercises for the first muscle group thot you selected, press on the next muscle
group that you want to exercise. Do as many of the indicated exercises as desired. Select as many muscle groups as
desired until your workout is completed.

USING THE CUSTOM SMART CARD

CUSTOM 7 N
IMPORTANT: Before inserting or removing the SMART
CUSTOM SMART CARD, press the POWER but- CARD

ton to turn off the power. Insert the CUSTOM

SMART CARD into the left side of the computer.
Press the POWER bulton to turn on the power. ‘ :>
IMPORTANT: When the CUSTOM SMART CARD
is used, the exercise insert and the decal sheet

must be used or some weight seftings will not
be accurate.

The first step in creating an exercise program is
to select the exercises that you want to include in

your first workout. Lay the exercise insert down Soo ( (o) (oo (oo oo
so the spaces numbered 1 through 20 are on LILiLt)l (L) (DL LILIL ) om
top. Next, refer to pages 17 through 24 of this Exercise 23 o
owner's manual and select about 6 to 10 exer- Insert

cises that you want to include in the workout. For
each exercise that you select, apply a decal to
one of the first & to 10 spaces on the insert. If
there is a printed decal for the exercise, apply
the printed decal; if there is not a printed decdl,
apply a blank decal and write the name of the
exercise an the decal. {Note: Whenever the
BENCH PRESS exercise is included in a workaut,
the decal for the exercise must be applied ta the
space numbered 1, 11, 21 or 31 an the insert. If
the BENCH PRESS exercise is not included, thase
spaces must be left empty.} Next, label all of the
decals on the insert with a designation such as
“DAY 1.” A sample workout is shown at the right.

Decal

13

—



After you have applied a decal to the exercise insert for each of the exercises that you want to include in your first
workout, fit the four tabs on the insert into the slots in the lower part of the computer. Make sure that the insert is turned
so the decals are visible. (The use of the remaining spaces on the insert will be explained below.}

Next, a weight, set and repetition sefting should be programmed for each of the exercises, and the workout should be
stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD.

Press the CREATE PROGRAM button. The indicator next to the button will light. Press the right or left arrow on the NEXT
button, if necessory, until the indicator is flashing on the First space on the exercise insert where a decal has been
applied. The number of the exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. disploy. Next, press the TONE or
STRENGTH button, depending on whether you wont the first exercise to be o tone or a strength exercise. The indicotor
next o the button you press will light. The WEIGHT, SETS ond REPS displays will show the recommended weight setting
and numbers of sets and repetitions for the first exercise. WARNING: The recommended weight setting may be too
high or too low for you, depending on such factors as your body size and physical condition. If you cannot com-
plete the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions, the weight setting should be decreased. If desired, the
weight, set or repetition setting can be chonged by pressing the increase or decrease button below the WEIGHT, SETS
or REPS display. The weight setting can be changed in increments of 1 pound; the buttons can be held down to change
the weight setting quickly. The number of sets or repetitions con be changed in increments of 1. The range of sets is 1 to
9. The ronge of repetitions is 2 to 20. After you hove programmed the desired weight, set and repetition settings for the
first exercise, press the STORE button. The indicotor will remain lighted on the First exercise on the exercise insert, and
the indicator will begin flashing on the next exercise on the insert. Press the TONE or STRENGTH button and program
weight, set ond repetition settings for the next exercise as described above. Press the STORE button. Repeat for each of
the exercises on the insert. The workout will then be stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD.

When you are ready to begin the workout, press the RUN PROGRAM button. The indicator next to the button will light.
The indicotors will fight cn all of the spoces on the exercise insert where decals have been applied. The indicator will be
Hashing on the first exercise of the workout. Begin the first exercise. (Refer to poges 17 through 24 of this owner's
manuol for information about the proper form for the exercise.) As you exercise, the computer will provide the same
feedback as when it is in the manual mode. After you have compleled all of the sets and repetitions for the first exer-
cise, press the right arrow on the NEXT button. The indicator will begin Hoshing on the next exercise of the workout.
Perform the next exercise as described above. Repeat until you have completed all of the exercises included in the
workout.

The workout can be revised as your fimess level increoses ar your goals change. To revise the workout, first press the
CREATE PROGRAM button. To revise the settings for on exercise, press the right ar left arrow on the NEXT button until
the indicotor is floshing on the exercise that you wont ta revise. Press the increase or decrease button below the
WEIGHT, SETS or REPS display to change the sefting. Press the STORE bution. To delete an exercise, press the right or
left arrow on the NEXT bution until the indicator is Fashing an the exercise that you want to delete. Press the DELETE
button. Remave the decal far the exercise from the exercise insert. To add an exercise, attach o decol to the insert and
press the right or left orrow on the NEXT buttan unitil the indicator is flashing on the new exercise on the insert. Program
weight, set and repetition seftings as described above. Press the STORE button.

Because there are 40 spaces an the exercise insert, o number of different workouts can be stared on the CUSTOM
SMART CARD ot the same time. For example, your exercise progrom could include three different workouts—one far
Mondays, one for Wednesdays, and one far Fridays. Or, you could creote twa different workauts using the spaces
numbered 1 thraugh 20 on the insert, and a training partner cauld create two different warkouts using the spaces num-
bered 21 through 40. Te do one of the workauts, first press the RUN PROGRAM button. Press the right or left arrow on
the NEXT buttan until the indicator is flashing on the first exercise of the warkaut that yau want to do. Then, camplete
the warkaut os described above. The CUSTOM SMART CARD can be pragrammed in o variety of ways ta fit your indi-
vidual needs.

14



TURNING OFF THE POWER

To turn off the power, press the POWER button. Note: If no buttons on the computer are pressed for 30 minutes, the

power will turn off automatically. The transformer should be unplugged from the 120-volt outlet during periods of
nonuse.

15



EXERCISE GUIDE
SAFETY

The CROSS TRAINER e is a tool, ond learning to use it properly is essentiol for your sofety os well os the success of
your exercise program. Read this owner's manual ond the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL corefully before using the
CROSS TRAINER e. Remember, the information in this owner's manual and in the FITNESS JOURNAL is general in
nature. For more information about exercise, consult your physician or obtain a reputable book obout exercise.
WARNING: Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important for persons
over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems.

THE FOUR BASIC TYPES OF EXERCISE PROGRAMS
STRENGTH

In order to increase the size and strength of your muscles, you must subject your muscles fo above-normal workloads.
You must also progressively increose the intensity of your exercise so that your muscles will continue to adapt and
grow. Each individual exercise can be tailored to the proper intensity level by changing the weight setting, or the num-
ber of repetitions or sets completed. The proper weight setting and numbers of sets and repetitions far each exercise
depends upon the individual user. Each warkout should include about 6 ta 10 different exercises. Select exercises for
every major muscle group, with emphasis on the areas that you want to develop the most. To give balance and variety
to your workouts, vary the exercises fram workout to workout. WARNING: If you are under age 17, workouts should
consist exclusively of tone exercises. Unsupervised workouts consisting exclusively of strength exercises are not rec-
ommended by exercise physiologists.

TONING

To tone your muscles, select moderate weight settings and increase the number of repetitions in each set. Work your
muscles by completing more repetitions rather than by using high weight seftings.

LOSING WEIGHT

To lose weight, select low weight setfings and increase the number of repefitions in each set. Exercising on the stepper
will also help you to burn Caleries and shed extra pounds.

CRGOSS TRAINING

In the pursuit af a complete and well-balanced fitness program, many have found that crass training is the answer. The
CROSS TRAINER e is ideol for cross training. By combining weight training with aerobic exercise, you can reshape and
strengthen your body, plus develop a stronger heart and lungs.

EXERCISE FORM

In order to obtain the greatest benefits from exercising, it is essential ko maintain proper form. Maintaining proper form
means moving through the full range of motian for eoch exercise, and moving only the appropriate parts of the body.
On pages 17 through 24 of this owner's manual, you will find photographs showing the correct form for each exercise.
A description of each exercise is also provided, along with a ist of the muscles affected. Refer to the muscle chart in the
accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL to find the locations aof the muscles. As you exercise, the repetitions in each set
should be performed smoothly and without pausing. The exertion phase of each repetition shauld last only about half
os long as the return phase. Rest for 1 minute after each set if you are daing a tone exercise, and 3 minutes after each
set if you are doing a strength exercise. Plan to spend the first two weeks learning the proper form for each exercise.

16



BUTTERFLY (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: pectoralis mojor and minor, delioids

Refer to adjustment 2 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Change the arms to the but-
terfly mode. Sit on the seat and hold the pads on the arms as shown; your arms
should be bent at 90° angles. Keep your back straight. Press the arms together until
the pads touch. Return to the starting position.

BENCH PRESS (30-250 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: pectoralis major and minor, anterior deltoids, triceps

Refer to adjustment 2 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Change the arms ta the
press mode. Sit on the seat and hald the handles on the arms with an overhand grip.
Raise your elbows as shewn. Keep your back straight. Fully extend your arms. Return
to the starting pasition.

FRONT ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: deltoids, rhomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 an page 9 of this cwner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stond with one heel an the foot plate. Hold the strap with an everhond
grip with your arm at yaur side. Keep your back straight. Raise the strap until your
hand is level with your shaulder as shown. Return to the starting positian.

UPRIGHT ROW (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, deltoids, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 an page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar ta the
low pulley station. Stand with yaur feet an the foat plate. Hald the rower bar with an
averhand grip with yaur arms extended dawnward. Keep your back straight. Lift the
rawer bar until your hands are level with your chest as shawn. Return to the starting
posihion.

SHOULDER SHRUG (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: trapezius, rhomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 an page 2 of this owner's manual. Attach the rawer bar ta the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hald the rawer bar with an
averhand grip with your arms extended dawnward. Keep your back straight and
your arms at your sides. Shrug your shoulders up as far as possible. Return ta the
starting position.

17



LATERAL ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: delloids, frapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap 1o the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with your feet on
the foot plate. Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm at your side. Keep
your back straight. Raise the strap to the side unfil your hand is level with yaur shoul-
der as shown. Return to the starting position,

SEATED ROW—CLOSE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: deltoids, trapezius, biceps, brachioradials, latissimus dorsi

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manudl. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forward,
extend your arms and hold the rower bar with on overhand grip. Pull the rower bar
toward your stomach and lean back, keeping your elbows close to your sides. Relurn
to the starling position.

LAT PULL-DOWN—CHEST (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, trapezius, pectoralis major

Refer to odjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar ta the
high pulley station. Sit an the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your arms
upward and hold the lat bar with an overhand grip. Keep your back straight. Pull the
lot bar down until your hands are level with your neck os shown, Return to the start-
ing position.

LAT PULL-DOWN—BACK (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attoch the lat bar to the
high pulley station. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your arms
upward and hald the lot bar with an averhand grip. Keep your back straight and
leon forward slightly. Pull the lat bar down behind your head untit yaur hands are
level with yaur neck. Return to the starting pasitian.

HIP EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: gluteus maximus

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this awner's monual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with one foot on the faot plate. Insert one leg into the strap.

Keep your back straight. Keep your leg straight and move it backward as for os pos-
sible. Return to the starting position,

18



11,

12.

13.

14.

15.

LEG EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: quadriceps

r
]

Sit on the seat and position your feet under the pads on the leg developer. Keep your
back straight. Raise the leg developer until your legs are straight. Return to the start-

ing pasilion.

HIP ABDUCTION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected; abductor, gluteus medius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strop to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plote. Insert your autside leg into the sirop. Keep your back straight. Keep
your leg straight and move it to the side as far as possible. Return to the starting
position.

BICEPS CURL (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachicradials

Refer 1o adjustment 4 on page @ of this owner's manual. Altach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
underhand grip with yaur arms extended dewnward. Keep yaur back straight and
your elbows close ta your sides. Curl the rower bar up toward your chest as shawn.
Return to the starting position.

TRICEPS EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this awner's manual. Attach the rawer bar 1o the
high pulley statian. Sit on the seat, hold the rower bar above yaur head and bend
your elbows. Keep your back straight and yaur elbows in. Slowly straighten your
arms as shown. Return ta the starting position.

TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials

Refer ta adjustment 3 an page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar ta the
high pulley statian. Stand with yaur feet an the faat plate. Hold the rawer bar with an
overhand grip with yaur hands at chest level. Keep yaur back straight and your
elbows clase to your sides. Press the rower bar down until yaur arms are straight.
Return ta the starting position.

19



SINGLE LEG CURL (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: hamstring, gastrocnemius

Stand facing the CROSS TRAINER e and rest the back of one leg against the lower
pad on the leg developer. Raise the leg developer as far as passible by bending your
leg as shown. Return ta the starting pasition.

AB CRUNCH (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: rectus abdominus, upper abdominals

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the high
pulley station. Sit on the seat and hold the strap behind your head as shown. Keep
your back straight. Slowly bend forward at the waist until your upper body is at a
45° angle. Return to the starting position.

BACK EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: hip extensors

Refer to adjustment 4 an poge 9 of this owner's monuol. Attach the lat bor ta the low
pulley stotion. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Cross your orms ond
hold the lat bar ogoinst your chest as shown. Keep your back straight. Bend back at
the waist, Return 1o the storting position.

WRIST CURL (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: brachioradials

Refer to odjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manuol. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stond with your feet on the fcot plate. Hold the rower bor with on
overhond grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your arms stationary and
curl your hands up as for as possible. Return to the starting position.

TOE RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: gastrocnemius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Aftach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back straight and
your arms at your sides. Rise up on your toes as far as possible. Return to the starting
pasition.

20



SIDE BEND (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm at your side. Keep
your back straight. Bend toward the side as shown. Return to the starting position.

LAT PULL-DOWN—CLOSE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
high pulley station. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e, Extend ycur arms
upward and hold the rower bar with an underhand grip. Keep your back straight.
Pull the rower bar down until your hands are level with your neck. Return to the start-

ing position.

SINGLE ARM CABLE FLY (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: lalissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjusiment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the high
pulley station. Stend with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Extend one arm upward and hold the strap. Keep your back straight.
Pull the strap down until your hand is level with your waist. Return to the starting
positicn.

BENT ROW—WIDE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles offected: biceps, brachioradials, delloids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, rhomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar to the low
pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as shown.
Hold the lat bar with an overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep
your back straight. Pull the lat bar toward your stomach. Return to the starting position.

BENT ROW—CLOSE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachiorodials, deltoids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, rhomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this awner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as
shown. Hold the rower bar with an overhand grip with your arms extended down-
ward, Keep your back straight. Pull the rower bar toward your stomach. Return to
the starting position.

21



SINGLE ARM BENT ROW (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials, deftoids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, thomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley stafion. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as shown,
Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm extended downward. Keep your
back straight. Pull the strap toward your stomach. Return to the starting position.

SEATED ROW—WIDE GRIP (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles offected: deltoids, trapezius, biceps, brachioradials, latissimus dorsi

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's monual. Attach the lat bar to the low
pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forward, extend
your orms and hold the lat bar with on overhand grip. Pull the iat bar toward your
stomach and lean back. Return to the starting position.

SINGLE ARM SEATED ROW (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles offected: biceps, brachioradials, deltoids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, thomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the fow
pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forward, extend
one arm and hold the strap. Pull the strap toward your stomach and lean back, keep:
ing your elbow close to your side. Return to the starting position.

REVERSE BICEPS CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley statian. Stand with your heels an the foct plate. Hold the rower bar with
an overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back straight and
your elbaws close ta your sides. Curl the rower bar up toward your chest as shown.
Return 1o the starting position.

ISOLATION CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap ta the low
pulley statian. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one faot on
the foot plate. Hald the strap with an underhand grip with yaur arm extended down-
ward. Pull the strap up until your hand is level with yaur chest. Return to the starting
positian,

22



BENT ISOLATION CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachiorodials

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e, place one foot on
the foot plate and bend forward as shown. Held the strap with an underhand grip
with your elbow resting against your knee and your arm extended downward. Pull
the strap up until your hond is level with your chest. Return to the starting position.

REVERSE WRIST CURL {15—125 l_bS.)
Muscles affected: brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 4 an page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with your heels on
the foot plate. Hold the rower bar behind your back as shown. Keep your arms sta-
fionary and curf your hands up os far as possible. Return to the starting position.

REVERSE TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials

Refer to odjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bor to the
high pulley station. Stand with your feet an the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
underhand grip with your hands at chest level. Keep your back straight and your
elbows clase to your sides. Press the rower bar down until your arms are straight.
Return to the starting pasition.

SINGLE ARM TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected. triceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 3 an page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the sirap to the high
pulley station. Stand with your feet an the faat plate, Hald the strap with an overhand
grip with your hand at chest level. Keep yaur back straight and your elbow clase ta
yaur side. Press the strap down until your arm is straight as shown. Return to the
starting position.

REVERSE UPRIGHT ROW (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, deltoids, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the

low pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with your heels an
the faot plate. Hald the rower bar behind yaur back with your arms extended dawn-

ward. Lift the rawer bar up as far as passible. Return to the starting position,

23



BENT LATERAL ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: deltoids, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e, place one foot on
the foot plate and bend forward as shown. Hold the strap with an overhand grip
with your arm at your side. Keep your back straight. Raise the strap to the side until
yaur hand is level with your shoulder. Return 1o the starting position.

DEAD LIFT (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: quadriceps

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar to the low
pulley stotion. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend your knees os shown.
Hold the lat bar with an overhond grip. Keep your head up ond your arms ond back
straight. Lift the lat bar by straightening yaur legs. Return to the starting positian.

HIP ADDUCTION (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: adductor, gluteus medius

Refer to adjustment 4 on poge 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strop to the low
pulley stofion. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Insert your inside leg into the strap. Keep your bock stroight. Keep
your leg straight and mave it to the side as for as possible. Return to the starting
position.

FRONT KICK (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: hip flexors, sartorius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley siation. Stand facing awoy from the CROSS TRAINER e with one heel on the
foot plote. insert one leg into the strop. Keep your leg siraight ond move it away from
the CROSS TRAINER e as far as possible. Return ta the starting position.

STEPPER

Muscles Affected: quadriceps, hip extensors

{Note: Do not include this exercise in workouts created with the PERSONAL TRAINER
computer. When the STEPPER is used, the stepper cansale will provide feedback.)
Refer to adjustment | on page 8 of this owner's manual. Hold the stepper handle and
begin stepping, alternately pressing the left and right pedals down with a smoath,
cantinuaus malion—a continuous motion must be maintained or bath pedals will sink
to the floor. Adjust the stepping resistance if necessary.

24



TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE

Inspect and tighten all parts each time you use the CROSS TRAINER e. Replace any worn parts immediately. Outside
surfaces of the CROSS TRAINER e can be cleaned using a damp cloth and mild detergent. Keep alt liquids away from
the stepper console and the PERSONAL TRAINER computer. Most CROSS TRAINER e problems can be solved by follow-
ing the steps below. Find the applicable symptom and follow the step(s) listed. If further assistance is needed, call our
Customer Service Department toll-free at 1-800-999-3756, Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. until 6 p.m. Mountain
Time (excluding holidays).

1. SYMPTOM: THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER DISPLAYS AN ERROR CODE ("EEE™)

a. While the weight setting is changing, the motor will be heard and the SETS and REPS displays will show a rapidly
rotating indicator. To prevent damage to the weight system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer, arms
or cables while the weight sefting is changing. If the lat bar or rower bar is attached to the high pulley station, rest it
in the rack near the high pulley station. Wait for the sound of the motor to stop before you continue. If the comput-
er senses pressure on the weight system while the weight sefting is chonging, the WEIGHT display will show an
error code ("EEE") for two seconds, and the weight setting will stop changing. The WEIGHT display will then show
the current weight sefting. Make sure that there is no pressure on the leg developer, arms or cables. Press the
increase or decrease button beneath the WEIGHT display to change the weight sefting as desired.

2. SYMPTOM: THE MAIN CABLE DOES NOT MOVE SMOOTHLY, OR THERE IS SLACK IN THE MAIN CABLE

a. Inspect the routing of the cables and make sure that they are in the grooves in all of the pulleys. If they are not,
correct the problem. If the cables are not properly routed, they will be damaged when used.

b. If there is slack in the Main Cable {51), locate the
Adjustment Bracket (53} near the bottom of the
right side shield. Hold the end of the Weight Cable
(52) firmly, and slide the Adjustment Bracket far-
ther onto the Weight Cable. Tighten the 5/16" Nut
(82) against the Adjustment Bracket. Test the Main
Cable. IF the motor stalls or hesitates, loosen the
5/16" Nut slightly. If the 5/16" Nut is tightered as
far as possible and there is still slack, the Main
Cable should be replaced. See ORDERING
REPLACEMENT PARTS on the back cover of this

owner's manual.

3. SYMPTOM: THE STEPPER CONSOLE DOES NOT
FUNCTION PROPERLY

a. As yau step, move the stepper pedals vertically at 99
least 8 inches. If yaur steps are tao shallow, the
mavement of the stepper pedals will not be detect- ~.
ed. I the stepper consale still does nat functian []:I:EEDD
properly, the Reed Switch (99} can be adjusted by
sliding it up or dawn slightly in the maunting —— AN )
sleeve, Repeat until the stepper cansole displays 119 g?"”“"“g
correct feedback. If necessary, the 3/4” Screw eeve
{119) aftaching the Reed Switch Bracket {120} can
be loosened and the position of the Bracket can be
adjusted.

25



b. it the LCD display becomes dim, the 1.5-volt watch
batteries in the Stepper Console (88) should be

replaced. Using a short phillips screwdriver, ggck ot
remove the two screws attaching the back of the 88 Coﬁme
Stepper Console. Using the screwdriver, carefully

push the two batteries out of the bottery clips; be \]’vz;gﬁ'h

coreful fo note which way the batteries are turned. Batteries

insert two new 1.5-volt watch batteries into the
battery clips. Reattach the back of the Stepper
Cansole.

Screws

4. SYMPTOM: THE POWER DOES NOT TURN ON
0. Make sure that the ransformer is fully plugged into the jack on the CROSS TRAINER e, and infa a 120-volt outlet.

5. SYMPTOM: THERE IS A CLICKING SOUND WHEN THE ARMS ARE USED

a. Tighten the indicated 3/8” Nylon Locknut (6} fur-
ther onto the 3/8” x 3 1/2” Bolt {42) on each Arm
{15, 148}, until the Swivel Brackets {14) do not slide
back and forth on the Bolts. Be careful not to over-
tighten the Nylon Locknuts; the Swivel Brackets
must be able to swivel easily.

© 1994 Proform Fitness Products

26



ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

To order replacement parts, simply call our Customer Service Department foll-free at 1-800-999-3756, Monday
through Friday, 6 a.m. until 6 p.m. Mountain Time {excluding holidays). To help us assist you quickly, please be pre-
pared to give the following infarmation:

1. The MODEL NUMBER aof the product {DR852044).

2. The NAME of the product (PROFORM® CROSS TRAINER e).

3. The SERIAL NUMBER of the product {see BEFORE YOU BEGIN on page 2 of this owner's manual).

4. The KEY NUMBER and DESCRIPTION of the part{s} from the PART LIST/EXPLODED DRAWING accompanying this

owner's manual.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Proform Filness Products ("PROFORM") extends o limited ten (10) year warranty on the frame and steel parts.
PROFORM warrants this product to be free from defects in workmanship and material, under normol use and
service conditions, for a period of ninety {90) days from the date of purchase. This warranty extends only to
the originol purchaser. PROFORM’s chligation under this warranty is limited to replocing or repairing, at
PROFORM!'s option, the praduct at one of its authorized service centers. All products for which warranty cloim
is made must be received by PROFORM at one of ifs outhorized service centers. All returns must be pre-autho-
rized by PROFORM. This warranty does not extend to ony product or domage to a product caused by or
otrributable ta freight domage, abuse, misuse, improper or abnormal usage or repairs nat provided by «
PROFORM authorized service center or for products used for commercial or rentol purposes. No other war-

ranfy beyond that specificolly set forth above is authorized by PROFORM.,

PROFORM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
ARISING QUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCT OR OTHER
DAMAGES WITH RESPECT TO ANY ECONOMIC LOSS, LOSS OF PROPERTY, LOSS OF REVENUES OR
PROFITS, LOSS OF ENJOYMENT OR USE, COSTS OF REMOVAL, INSTALLATION OR OTHER COMNSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGES OF WHATSOEVER NATURE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. ACCORDINGLY, THE ABOVE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THE WARRANTY EXTENDED HEREUNDER IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 1S LIMITED IN ITS
SCOPE AND DURATION TO THE TERMS SET FORTH HEREIN. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITA-
TIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. ACCORDINGLY, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, You may also have other rights which vary from state ta state.

PROFORM FITNESS PRODUCTS, 1500 S. 1000 W., LOGAN UT 84321-9813

Part No. 123539 R1294A o '
art No CROSS’}‘,TRAINERE rinted in USA




EXPLODED DRAWING—MODEL NO. DR852044 R1294A

PAGE 2 OF 2

WEIGHT MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

105




EXPLODED DRAWING—MODEL NO. DR852044 R1294A

PAGE 1 OF 2




PART LIST—MODEL NO. DR852044

KEY
NO. QTY.
17
2 10
3 7
4 3
5 ?
¢ 23
7 1
g 1
? 1
10 1
n o1
121
13 4
142
15
16 4
172
18 4
15 1
0 2
21 4
22 2
231
24 1
25 4
2% 4
27 2
28 1
2% 1
30 4
31 4
iz
332
41
35 1
¢ 1
372
8 1
3?1
40 12
P 1
472
43 1
1
1
2
2
5
2
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION

3/8" x 2 1/2" Carriege Ball
3/8" Nur

3/8" Lockwasher
2 Pulley

31/2" Pulley

3/8" Nylen Locknun
Front Bose

Rear Base

Upright

Tower Frome

Left Side Shield
Right Side Shield

2 3/4” Pulley
Swivel Bracket

Left Arm

Right Arm

Large Ped

Grip

Backrest

174" x 5/8° Boh
Small Ped

Pod Tube

leg Developer

1/2% x 2 1/2" Axle
1/2" Plostic Cop
3/4" Bross Bushing
11/2°x11/2° Cap
Seat

Broce

2" x 2" Cap

3/8° x 3/4” Bolt
3/8" % 3° Balt
Cable Clip

Rower Ber

Strap

(ot Bar

1 1/4" Cop

Choin

Transformer

378" x | 3/4" Bolt
1* Pulley

1/2” Bross Bushing
1/4" Nylon Locknut
1/4" x 1" Shoulder Bolt
3/8% x 2 1/2" Bolt
174" x 2 1/2° Boll
3/8" Push Nut
Rubber Pad

11/2* Internal Cag
27 Roller

Main Cable

Weighl Cakle
Adjustment Bracket

KEY
NO.

54
55
56
57
58
39
60
81
62
a3
64
L&
54
&7
&8
&9
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
9
80
Bl
82
83
84
B3
%]
87
28
89
0
i
92
93
94
?5
96
97
98
99
13
101
102
103
104
105
106

Part Mo, 123540 R1254A © 1994 Proform Fitness Preducts

fet
2

W e e s e e S DRI BN = SR AR = RN R o ) = D s b SR R

KEY

DESCRIPTION NO. QTY.
3/47 x 4" Axle 107 1
Selectar Knab 08 1
5/8" Flastic Cop 109 1
3/4" Plastic Cop 1o !
Fiashic Bushing m
1/2" Pon Screw 1z o1
Lang Pulley Bracket 13 &
3/8" x 6 1/27 Bolt 114 ]
3/4% Top Screw 115 2
3/8" x 1 1/2" Full Threed Bolt 116 8
3/8” Flat Washer 171
Rubber Washer 1nmg 1
Lacking Plate 1Me 1
Coble Trop 120 1
3/8" x 4" Bolt 127 1
Mech Reed Switch Bracket 122 2
1/27x 4 1/2" Axle 123 2
Fostener V24 4
Small Cable Trop 125 1
3/87 Zine Jam Nut # 1
Moment Arm u ]
Left Pedal # 1
Right Peddl # 1
Pedal Caver 2 1
Z%_Onr Nut
7/8" Scraw Note: “%”
Actuatar Arm
Magnet Sleeve
516" Nut
3/4° Metol Cover parts.
Resistance Cylinder
5/8" Bushing
5/8" Spacer
3/8" Fender Washer
Stegper Ceasolo
Gas Shock
Bolt Joint
5/14" Nylan Lockrut
3/4° Selt Tepping Serew
3/87 x 4" s Pin
Weight Mechonism
Wire Harness
CUSTOM SMART CARD
FERSOMNAL TRAINER Computer
Excrcise Insert
Roed Switzh Wire
Mechanism Adjustment Brackel
Mechanism ﬂarw Brocket
Feol Flote
U-Brocket
Cable Bracket
Star Washer
Mech Read Swilch

Prirtad in ULS A

CESCRIPTION

Flat Washer

Shide Nut

Retainer Cup

Lead Screw

5716 Push Nut

Mech Mator

Wire Tie

tech Freoder Disk

Nylon Spocer

Side Shield Fastener

3/8" x 2 3/4° Carrioge Bolt
1/47 % 27 Bolt

3/47 Screw

Reed Switch Bracket

Reed Switch Fostener

3/4" x 1 1/4" Spocer
3/8" Nylon Spacer

3/4” Endeap

3/8" x31/27 Bolt
Owner's Monuol

Part Ei\mxu_Ou_bm Drawing
Fitness Journal
Videocassette

Custom Exercise Decal Sheet

indicates a non-illustrated port.

Specifications are subject lo change without
notice. Se¢ the bock ecaver of the owner’s manual
for information about ardering replocement

3/4 Plasic Cep {575

3/8" Nylen Spacer (123)-2

PART IDENTIFICATION CHART

Note: Numbers in parenthesis refer o the key numbers; Numbers following dothes refer
fo quantities used in assombly.

JUIEARRARIRAAY

3/8 x21/2* Corriage Bolt (1}-7

1/4%x 2 1/2% Bolt (46)-2

3/8" x 3/4"Bolt {3114

FID

1/4% x 5/8" Bolt {202

A

378" x21/2" Bl [45))

WY

3/8" x 1 3/4" Bolt (4016

QO O

3/8" Mut (27 3/8 Nylon Locknut {61-10

1/4% %2 Bolt {118}-1

3/8" Lockwasher (317

©

5/146" Nt {82)-1

1

Cable Clip (331-2

2" Pulley (4)-3

—

Coble Trep [67)-2

Rubber Pod {48)-5 3/4" x 4° Axla {54)-2




